

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

ADELA BAI, on behalf of itself and all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TCP INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD.,  
KAREL ROBERT DEN DAAS, ELLIS YAN, and  
BRIAN CATLETT,

Defendants.

Case No. 1: 16-cv-00102

Judge Donald C. Nugent

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	Plaintiff’s Counsel Are Entitled To A Reasonable Award Of Attorneys’ Fees From The Common Fund .....	3
B.	The Court Should Award A Reasonable Percentage Of The Common Fund .....	4
C.	The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under The Percentage-Of-The Fund Method .....	5
D.	A Review Of The Sixth Circuit Factors Confirms That The Requested 30% Fee Is Fair And Reasonable .....	8
1.	The Value Of The Benefit Rendered To The Settlement Class Supports The Requested Fee .....	9
2.	The Value Of The Services On An Hourly Basis, And A Lodestar Cross-Check, Supports The Requested Fee .....	12
3.	Society’s Stake In Rewarding Attorneys Who Enforce The Securities Laws Supports The Requested Fee .....	14
4.	The Contingent Nature Of The Representation Supports The Requested Fee .....	16
5.	Complexity Of The Litigation Supports The Requested Fee.....	16
6.	The Professional Skill And Standing Of Counsel Supports The Requested Fee .....	18
E.	Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefit Obtained.....	19
F.	Lead Plaintiffs Should Be Awarded Their Reasonable Costs Under The PSLRA.....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Anixter v. Home-Stake Prods. Co.*,  
 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Backman v. Polaroid Corp.*,  
 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 11

*Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.*,  
 No. 1:06-CV-468, 2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008) ..... 14

*Barnes v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 15

*Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:06-cv-95, 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007) ..... 6

*Boeing Co. v. Van Germert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 3

*Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
 922 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D. Ohio 1996) ..... 14

*Brotherton v. Cleveland*,  
 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001) ..... 6

*Chamberlain v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.*,  
 757 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... 10

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
 No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 17

*Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 10

*Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.*,  
 No. 82 Civ. 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)..... 15

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
 No. 03-cv-5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) ..... 16

*Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 9

*High-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*, No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM),  
 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 5

*Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 17

*In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C-84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)..... 11

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 11

*In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.*,  
 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10

*In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) ..... 5, 12, 14

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 10, 19

*In re CMS Energy Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-cv-72004, 2007 WL 9611274 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2007) ..... 6, 14

*In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) ..... passim

*In re DPL Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 307 F. Supp. 2d 947 (S.D. Ohio 2004) ..... 7, 9

*In re F & M Distribs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 95-CV-71778-DT, 1999 WL 35771208 (E.D. Mich. June 29, 1999)..... 19

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 14

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 19, 20, 21

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 17

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 4, 5, 6, 12

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015) ..... 6

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 13

*In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.*, No. 2:07-CV 208,  
 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... passim

*In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 2343, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014)..... 4, 5, 6

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.*,  
 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001) ..... 15

*In re UnumProvident Corp. Derivative Litig.*,  
 No. 1:02-CV-386, 2010 WL 289179 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 13

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 19

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13, 19

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc.*,  
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 19

*Maher v. Zapata Corp.*,  
 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 16

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 7

*Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. Civ.A. 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999)..... 14

*McHugh v. Olympia Entm’t, Inc.*,  
 37 Fed. Appx. 730 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 13

*New England Health Care Empls. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.*,  
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006)..... passim

*Old CCA Sec. Litig./In re Prison Realty Sec. Litig.*, No. 3:99-458,  
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21942, at \*3 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2001) ..... 6

*Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.*,  
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) ..... 8, 15

<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , No. 10-CV-14360, 2015 WL 1498888 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015).....	4
<i>Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.</i> , No. 04-74654, 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009).....	16
<i>Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 1:11-CV-88, 2014 WL 3447947 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014).....	5, 8
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02-cv-7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15
<i>Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010).....	7
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Walls v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-673-DJH, 2016 WL 6078297 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 14, 2016).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 7
<i>Worthington v. CDW Corp.</i> , No. C-1-03-649, 2006 WL 8411650 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2006).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(6).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....	21
